
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Sue Efford 
01275 884244 
sue.efford@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Tuesday, 12 October 2021 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Executive – Wednesday, 20 October 2021, 2.30 pm – New Council Chamber - 
Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Executive will take place as indicated above.   
 
Please Note that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
meeting via the weblink below –  
 
https://youtu.be/k-PPx1Ss5ls 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Executive 

 
Councillors: 
 
Donald Davies (Chairman), Mike Bell (Vice-Chairman), Steve Bridger, Mark 
Canniford, Ashley Cartman, Catherine Gibbons, Bridget Petty and Mike Solomon. 
 
 
 
All other Members of the Council (for information) 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Addresses by Members of the Public (ESO 6)   

 
The Executive, at the discretion of the Chairman, will hear up to four people, each 
of whom must be a resident or a business ratepayer or an elector, who wish to 
address it in accordance with the Executive Standing Orders, on matters that 
affect the area or its residents and over which the Executive has powers and 
duties. The Chairman will select the order of the matters to be heard. Each person 
will be limited to a period of three minutes and this part of the meeting must not 
exceed fifteen minutes. 
 
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Monitoring Officer, or the 
officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by noon on the day before the 
meeting and the request must detail the subject matter of the address.   
 

2.   Apologies for absence   
 

3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
 
If the Member leaves the meeting in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their 
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing 
Order 37. 
 

4.   Minutes - 8 September 2021  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
8 September 2021, to approve as a correct record (attached) 
 

5.   Non-Executive Councillors' Addresses   
 
Non-Executive Councillors wishing to address the Executive are required to notify 
the contact officer mentioned at the top of this summons letter by noon on the day 
before the meeting. A total of fifteen minutes will be allocated to hear all 
addresses. 
 

6.   Matters referred to the Executive and not dealt with elsewhere on this 
agenda   
 
None 
 

7.   West of England Sub-Region: items not dealt with elsewhere on this agenda   
 

8.   Forward Plan dated 1 October 2021  (Pages 17 - 34) 
 
(attached) 

Page 2



 

 

 
9.   Update on the Development of a Joint Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) 

with the West of England Combined Authority and Bus Operators  (Pages 35 
- 110) 
 
Report of Councillor Davies (attached) 
 

10.   Contract Award for the Design & Build (Stage 2) of the Winterstoke Hundred 
Academy Expansion (WHAE)  (Pages 111 - 122) 
 
Report of Councillor Gibbons (attached) 
 

11.   Commissioning Plan for the Provision of In-home Lifts  (Pages 123 - 128) 
 
Report of Councillor Bell (attached) 
 

12.   2021/22 Budget Monitoring - Month 5  (Pages 129 - 170) 
 
Report of Councillor Cartman (attached) 
 

13.   Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and Revenue Budget Update  (Pages 
171 - 184) 
 
Report of Co
[...]
on 
 
P: Present 
A: Apologies for absence submitted   
 
Other Councillors in attendance: Councillor Peter Bryant  
 
Officers in attendance: Jo Walker (Chief Executive), Amy Webb (Director of Corporate 
Services) Lucy Shomali (Director of Place), Nicholas Brain (Assistant Director Legal & 
Governance and Monitoring Officer), Mike Riggall (Information and ICT Security Manager) 
 
 Partaking via Microsoft Teams – Cllrs Robert Payne (Assistant Executive Member), 
Nicola Holland (Assistant Executive Member) 
 
Sheila Smith (Director of Children’s Services), Hayley Verrico (Director, Adult Social 
Services), Alex Hearn (Assistant Director, Placemaking and Growth), John Flannigan 
(Community and Environment Services Manager), Frankie Mann (Active and Sustainable 
Travel Manager), Michèle Chesterman (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 
 
EXE 
35 
 
 

Chairman’s Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to this face-to-face meeting of the Executive in 
the New Council Chamber. He explained that given the public health 
recommendations to exercise caution and the Council’s own health and safety 
advice, it had been necessary to limit the number of councillors, officers and 
members of the public in attendance in the Chamber to ensure the meeting could 
take place safely.  Councillors had been asked to submit any questions on agenda 
items in advance and these questions would be dealt with under the relevant 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Michele Chesterman, 888097 EXE minutes 080921 
 

agenda item.   
 
The option to join the meeting via Microsoft Teams was being tried for those 
members and officers who did not yet feel comfortable attending in person, and 
they would be able to partake but will not be “in attendance formally” and, if a 
Member of the Executive would not be able to vote or count to the quorum of the 
meeting.  
 
This meeting was being streamed live on the internet and a recorded version 
would be available to view within 48 hours on the North Somerset Council website. 
   

EXE 
36 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
item 3) 
None 
 

EXE 
37 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021 (Agenda item 4) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

EXE 
38 

Forward Plan dated 1 September 2021 (Agenda item 8) 
 
Councillor Davies presented the forward plan. 
 
Resolved: that the forward plan be noted. 
 

EXE 
39 

Contract Award for 0-19 Public Health Nursing Services and Healthy Child 
Programme (Agenda item 9) 
 
Councillor Bell presented the report. He referred to the fact that Members would 
be aware that local authorities were responsible for commissioning public health 
nursing services for children aged 0-19 (health visitors and school nursing 
services). 0-19 Public Health Nursing services delivered universal and targeted 
services in line with the national Health Child Programme (HCP) to children and 
families from the antenatal period until 19 years with the aim of improving 
outcomes and reducing inequalities.  
 
The current contract with Sirona Care and Health expired at the end of March 
2022 and as a result of a procurement process Sirona Care and Health had 
secured the new contract which would run from 1 April 2022 for a period of 5 years 
with the possibility of a further extension of 2 years. 
 
Councillor Bell referred to the wide range of services for children and young 
people aged 0-19 covered under the contract and the success of the programme. 
He thanked staff in the Public Health Team, Children’s Services and procurement 
for their hard work.  Members looked forward to continuing to work with Sirona 
Care and Health moving forwards and providing the right kind of support and 
services that parents and families needed to give children and young people in 
North Somerset the healthiest start possible. 
 
In discussing the report Members noted that there had been pressure across the 
health and care system in relation
[...]
xplained that the position was uncertain 

Page 14



9 
 

Michele Chesterman, 888097 EXE minutes 080921 
 

and was a programme in development.  It was slightly more promising for 2022/23 
than had been thought in February 2021 but it would still be a challenge to find the 
efficiencies and transformations given the pressures faced.  On the point of 
engagement, she directed members’ attention to Section 3.7 of the report (page 
342) which provided an outlined proposed engagement programme explaining 
how town and parish Councils and the citizens engagement panel would be used 
to inform wider consultation etc.  
 
Councillor Cartman thanked the Director of Corporate Services and her team for 
their hard work on the report. 
 
Resolved: that the Executive is asked to note; 
 
(1)  The updated range of revenue budget projections and engagement plans 
within the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) as detailed within the report; 
 
(2)  The process, next steps and timescales for finalising the MTFP for the period 
2022 to 2025, and also for setting the revenue budget for the 2022/23 financial 
year. 
 
Reasons for the decision:  
As set out in the report and discussed above. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As set out in the report and discussed above. 
 

EXE 
46 

Oral reports of Executive Councillors (Agenda item 16) 
   
Councillor Solomon provided an update to members on green waste and re-
wilding. He referred to the fact that the decision had been made to suspend 
garden waste for two weeks.  He explained that the waste teams in North 
Somerset had been under pressure for weeks and had done an exemplary job of 
working very hard to clear normal waste and garden waste but over the last week 
the Council had lost four drivers. As members were aware there was a national 
shortage of HGV drivers and the council was lobbying the government to see if it 
could be made easier for foreign nationals to return to the country and obtain work 
permits to hel
[...]
e work that has been done on the development of a Bus 

Service Improvement Plan; 
 

(ii) That the Leader of the Council, as the responsible Executive Member for Strategic 
Transport; Transport Policy, Public Transport, Home to School Transport, Bus and Rail 
Strategy, be delegated authority to approve the final version of the BSIP for submission 
to government by 29 October 2021,  

 
 

1. Summary of Report 

 
1.1 In March 2020, the Government announced £3billion for buses, heralded as ‘the 

most ambitious shake-up of the bus sector in a generation’ (gov.uk). This was 
supported by the publication of the Government’s Bus Back Better – a National Bus 
Strategy for England, announced on 15 March 2021. This process is mandatory as a 
condition of receiving any further subsidy and grants to support bus services, without 
which we would see the rapid decline of the current commercial network in the Local 
area, due to the lasting effects of the pandemic that has seen 1/3 regular patronage 
disappear.  

 
1.2 Since then, North Somerset has been preparing a Bus Service Improvement Plan 

(BSIP), as required by the strategy, which is due for submission at the end of 
October 2021 and has begun to implement an Enhanced Partnership, which is due 
to commence April 2022.  As approved by the Executive in June 2021, these are 
being done in partnership with the West of England Combined Authority.  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/prime-minister-launches-3-billion-bus-revolution
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/bus-back-better
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/bus-back-better


2 
 

1.3 This report summarises progress on the development of the BSIP and the work with 
the combined authority and seeks approval to submit the document by the deadline 
of the 31st October 2021.  

 

2. Policy 

 
2.1 The national Government’s Bus Back Better – a National Bus Strategy for England is 

consistent with the following NSC and West o
[...]
public 
consultation in February and March 2019 for six weeks and generated over 4,000 
responses. The responses resulted in making over 3,500 edits and improvements to JLTP4 
as a result of the consultation, which overall showed (as seen in the Consultation Report): 

• a strong enthusiasm for the aims & objectives of the plan (65% of respondents 

agreed or strongly agreed); 

• support for rail, bus improvements (58 responses) and active travel (39 responses); 

As a result of the consultation, key changes to the plan from the 3,500+ edits included 
strengthening the West of England authorities’ Climate Emergency declarations, stronger 
text on demand management and the reallocation of street space, the removal of 
references to the withdrawn Joint Spatial Plan and adding the Environmental, Equalities & 
Health impacts of JLTP4. 
 

Page 110

https://travelwest.info/projects/west-of-england-bus-strategy
https://travelwest.info/app/uploads/2020/02/Bus-Strategy-Consultation-Report.pdf
https://travelwest.info/app/uploads/2020/02/Bus-Strategy-Consultation-Report.pdf
https://travelwest.info/app/uploads/2020/05/JLTP4-consultation-report.pdf
https://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/council-democracy/priorities-strategies/climate-emergency


 

North Somerset Council 
 

Report to the Executive 

 

Date of Meeting: 20 October 2021 

 

Subject of Report: Contract Award for the Design & Build (Stage 2) of the 

Winterstoke Hundred Academy Expansion (WHAE) 

 

Town or Parish: Locking 

 

Officer/Member Presenting: Councillor Gibbons, Executive Member for 

Children’s Services and Lifelong Learning 

 

Key Decision: YES 

 

Reason: 

Decision value is greater than £500,000. 
 

Recommendations: 

 
That the Executive approves: 
 

1) The award of the Winterstoke Hundred Academy Expansion (WHAE) Design and 
Build (Stage 2) contract to Kier Construction Ltd, Tempsford Hall, Sandy, 
Bedfordshire, SG19 2BD (company registration number 2099533) for a value of no 
more than £27.7m 
 

2) The increase of capital budget by £ 2.1m funded by Section 106 contributions, to 
align the project to the values included within the original business case 
submissions. 
 

3) Delegation to Director of Children’s Services to enter into final contract within the 
capped value, subject to acceptance of final due diligence detailed within this report. 

 

1. Summary of Report 

The Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government confirmed 
approval of North Somerset Council’s (NSC) Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) (Forward 
Fund) bid on the 26 November 2019, and allocated a grant sum of £97,067,550 which will 
deliver the infrastructure to facilitate the delivery of 7,557 new dwellings, specifically: 
 

• Additional secondary school places, and  

• A bypass around the village of Banwell 
 
The original business case submission to Homes England advised that £2,100,000 of 
Section 106 funding would be available to support build costs associated with the school 
element of the bid, meaning that the total cost of the overall project would ultimately be 
£99,167,550; £32,447,175 for the school and £66,720,375 for the bypass around Banwell. 
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 10



The secondary school places are to be delivered through the expansion of the existing 
Winterstoke Hundred Academy on to a second site at Locking Parklands. Cabot Learning 
Federation (CLF) are currently operating Winterstoke Hundred Academy on Beaufighter 
Road. Once the new site on Locking Parklands is available this will become their main site.  
 
The procurement of the Design and Build contract for WHAE is structured in two stages and 
comprises of two contracts – the Pre-Construction Services Agreement (PCSA) (Stage 1) 
and the Design and Build (D&B) contract (Stage 2). The Design of WHAE and the decision 
to enter into the PCSA (Stage 1) contract was approved by the Director of Children’s 
Services in December 2020 (reference: CY11 2020/21 Scheme in Background Papers). 
 
Th
[...]


Date of Meeting: 20 October 2021 

 

Subject of Report: MTFP & Revenue Budget Update 

 

Town or Parish: All 

 

Officer/Member Presenting: Councillor Ashley Cartman, Executive 

Member for Corporate Services 

 

Key Decision: No 

Reason: For information and noting 

 
 

Recommendations 

 
The Executive is asked to note; 
 
1. The updated range of revenue budget projections and risks within the Medium-Term 

Financial Plan (MTFP) as detailed within the report; 
 

2. The process, next steps and timescales for finalising the MTFP for the period 2022 
to 2025, and also for setting the revenue budget for the 2022/23 financial year; 
 

3. The update provided in respect of the Government’s proposals for Health and Social 
Care. 

 
 

1. Summary of Report 

 
This report provides an update with regards to assumptions which underpin the council’s 
medium-term financial plan, covering the 3-year period to 2024/25, specifically in relation to 
resources and spending pressures and the associated risks currently being considered and 
managed with the financial modelling process. 
 
The report also provides an overview of the recent Government announcements in respect 
of proposed changes to Health and Social Care and the impacts that these may have on 
the council’s finances and operational arrangements as well as residents and social care 
providers. 
 
 

2. Policy 

 
The council has a well-established and embedded process to continually review and assess 
its financial performance and position, both in terms of the current financial year as well as 
across the medium-term.  

Page 171

Agenda Item 13



 
The council recognises the importance of aligning limited resources and allocating them to 
the priorities identified within the Corporate Plan, which means that it continually reviews all 
aspects of financial planning and considers new risks, issues and challenges as they 
emerge. This is essential given the uncertainties, pressures and impacts which have ari
[...]
s: 

None 

 

Background Papers: 

Municipal Calendar 2021/22 
Minutes of the Executive 23/10/19 
 
 
 

Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 8 September 2021
	8 Forward Plan dated 1 October 2021
	9 Update on the Development of a Joint Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) with the West of England Combined Authority and Bus Operators
	10 Contract Award for the Design & Build (Stage 2) of the Winterstoke Hundred Academy Expansion (WHAE)
	11 Commissioning Plan for the Provision of In-home Lifts
	12 2021/22 Budget Monitoring - Month 5
	12.1 Revenue Monitoring Summary 2021-22 - Month 5

	13 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and Revenue Budget Update
	14 North Somerset Safeguarding Adults Board (NSSAB) Annual Report 2020/21
	15 Draft Calendar of Executive Meetings 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Sue Efford,  01275 884244 EXE minutes 201021 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Executive 
Wednesday, 20 October 2021 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.30 pm Meeting Concluded: 4.14 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 

Mike Bell (Vice-Chairman) (in the Chair) 
 
Steve Bridger 
Mark Canniford 
Ashley Cartman 
Catherine Gibbons 
Bridget Petty 
Mike Solomon 
 
Apologies: Councillors: Donald Davies (Chairman) (partaking via Teams – absent for 
Covid related reasons). 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors John Crockford-Hawley and Geoff Richardson. 
 
Officers in attendance: Jo Walker (Chief Executive), Amy Webb (Director of Corporate 
Services), Lucy Shomali (Director of Place), Nicholas Brain (Assistant Director Legal & 
Governance and Monitoring Officer), Naomi Addicott (Senior Project Manager, Major 
Projects), Colin Medus (Head of Transport and Infrastructure) and Mike Riggall 
(Information and ICT Security Manager). 
 
Partaking via Microsoft Teams:  
Councillors: Donald Davies (Chairman), Robert Payne (Assistant Executive Member), 
Nicola Holland (Assistant Executive Member), John Cato, Karin Haverson, Huw James  
 
Officers: Matt Lenny (Director of Public Health), Sheila Smith (Director of Children’s 
Services), Hayley Verrico (Director, Adult Social Services), Sue Efford (Committee and 
Support Services Manager), Melanie Watts (Head of Finance).  
 
EXE 
47 

Chairman's Welcome 
 
In the absence of the Chairman in the New Council Chamber, Councillor Bell, 
Vice-Chairman of the Executive, chaired the meeting and welcomed everyone to 
this face-to-face meeting. 
 
In line with public health recommendations to exercise caution and the council’s 
own health and safety advice, the number of councillors, officers and members of 



2 
 

Sue Efford,  01275 884244 EXE minutes 201021 
 

the public in attendance in the Chamber continued to be limited to ensure the 
meeting could take place safely.  Councillor Bell reported that some councillors 
and officers would be joining the meeting remotely via Microsoft Teams, including 
the Chairman Councillor Davies, but explained whilst they will be able to partake 
they would not be “in attendance formally” and, in the case of Executive Members, 
would be unable to vote or count towards the quorum for the meeting. 
 
The meeting was being streamed live on the internet and a recorded version 
would be available to view within 48 hours on the North Somerset Council website. 
 

EXE 
48 

Addresses by Members of the Public (Agenda Item 1) 
 
None received by the deadline. 
 

EXE 
49 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 
None declared. 
 

EXE 
50 

Minutes - 8 September 2021 (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

EXE 
51 

Non-Executive Councillors' Addresses 
 
None received. 
 

EXE 
52 

West of England Sub-Region (Agenda Item 7) 
 
None 
 

EXE 
53 

Forward Plan dated 1 October 2021 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
Councillor Bell introduced the forward plan. 
 
Resolved: that the forward plan be noted. 
 

EXE 
54 

Update on the Development of a Joint Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) 
with the West of England Combined Authority and Bus Operators (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 
Councillor Bell introduced the report and invited Councillor Davies to comment on 
it. 
 
Councillor Davies referred to the disappointing announcement of further delays 
with the Development Consent Order (DCO) for the Portishead Rail Line and the 
increasing need for improved bus services across North Somerset and the wider 
area if the council was to meet its net zero target.  He referred to the key aspects 
of the Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) as set out in paragraph 3 of the 
report, the likely timescale for developing the strategy and welcomed the 
recommendations as set out.  It was noted that the BSIP was still a draft document 
which provided an indication of the key aspects but was subject to further 



3 
 

Sue Efford,  01275 884244 EXE minutes 201021 
 

refinement and update. 
 
In discussing the report members thanked officers for the excellent report and 
raised a number of key issues, to which the representative of the Director of Place 
responded, as follows: no changes were required to the BSIP as a result of the 
recent decarbonisation announcement regarding COP26 as ambitions within the 
Plan went beyond national targets; average carbon emissions per person for bus 
journeys (paragraph 7.1) were dependent on passenger numbers and as the use 
of public transport increased and buses were powered by cleaner energy this 
figure would improve further; the need for wider publicity around simple measures 
that could be taken to make car journeys more fuel efficient such as removing 
non-essential items to reduce the vehicle weight; the importance of delivering 
planned improvements to provide a frequent, reliable, co-ordinated and affordable 
public transport service in order to encourage the public to leave their cars at 
home; the inequitable impact of failing bus services and the benefits of cross-
boundary work on the BSIP which was to be welcomed; the risks around potential 
loss of discretionary government funding and the need for a longer term financial 
settlement for bus services; the need to take measures to encourage a return to 
public transport post-Covid, including accurate and timely information in respect of 
delayed and cancelled services, and addressing safety concerns by improving bus 
stops where practical and looking at safe walking and cycling routes to and from 
bus stops; the importance of increased patronage to cover operating costs, and 
limitations on the size of vehicles given the need to ensure accessibility. 
 
Resolved:  
  
(1) that the work that has been done on the development of a Bus Service 
Improvement Plan (BSIP) be noted; and 
 
(2) that the Leader of the Council, as the Executive Member responsible for 
Strategic Transport; Transport Policy, Public Transport, Home to School 
Transport, Bus and Rail Strategy, be delegated authority to approve the final 
version of the BSIP for submission to government by 29 October 2021.  
 
Reasons for the decision: 
As set out in the report and discussed above. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As set out in the report and discussed above.  
 

EXE 
55 

Contract Award for the Design & Build (Stage 2) of the Winterstoke Hundred 
Academy Expansion (WHAE) (Agenda Item 10) 
 
Councillor Gibbons presented the report.  She referred to the key objectives of the 
school expansion project to deliver the capacity for at least 900 school places on 
the site, as part of the Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) (Forward Fund) bid, and 
to the consultation that had been undertaken. 
 
In response to a proposal from Councillor Bridger that the delegation to the 
Director of Children’s Services in recommendation (3) should be in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Children’s Services & Lifelong Learning and the 
Executive Member for Assets and Capital Delivery, Councillor Gibbons confirmed 



4 
 

Sue Efford,  01275 884244 EXE minutes 201021 
 

she was happy to take this on board.  It was noted that the report had been 
brought to this meeting for approval to ensure the timetable for opening the school 
in September 2023 was not put at risk. 
 
Members welcomed the report and the social value commitments to be delivered 
by Kier during the construction phase (Stage 2) of the project.  In response to a 
comment regarding the need for numbers and quantifiable targets to be included 
within the paragraph on climate change and environmental implications, officers 
undertook to provide the detail on this in due course.  With regard to the financial 
implications and confidence around the projected costs, reference was made 
existing cost mitigations in place and assurances were given that action would be 
taken as appropriate to mitigate against future cost increases. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) that the Winterstoke Hundred Academy Expansion (WHAE) Design and Build 
(Stage 2) contract be awarded to Kier Construction Ltd, Tempsford Hall, 
Sandy,Bedfordshire, SG19 2BD (company registration number 2099533), for a 
value of no more than £27.7m;  
 
(2) that the capital budget be increased by £ 2.1m, funded by Section 106 
contributions, to align the project to the values included within the original 
business case submissions; and 
 
(3) that the Director of Children’s Services, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Children’s Services & Lifelong Learning and the Executive Member for 
Assets and Capital Delivery, be authorised to enter into a final contract within the 
capped value, subject to acceptance of final due diligence detailed within the 
report. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
As set out in the report and discussed above. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As set out in the report and discussed above. 
 

EXE 
56 

Commissioning Plan for the Provision of In-home Lifts (Agenda item 11) 
 
Councillor Bell presented the report.  In response to a query regarding 
responsibility for ongoing maintenance costs he agreed to look into this and 
provide details in due course.   
 
Members welcomed the proposal for preference to be given to tenders which 
included a clear process for the reuse and/or recycling of lifts.   
 
Resolved: that the commissioning plan be approved. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
As set out in the report and discussed above. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As set out in the report and discussed above.  



5 
 

Sue Efford,  01275 884244 EXE minutes 201021 
 

 
EXE 
57 

2021/22 Budget Monitoring - Month 5 (Agenda Item 12) 
 
Councillor Cartman introduced the report, and the Director of Corporate Services 
summarised the council’s financial position after the first five months of 2021/22, 
drawing attention to key issues, known pressures and potential risks at this stage 
of the financial year.  
 
Councillor Cartman thanked officers for a comprehensive and detailed report and 
recognised the dedication of officers across the council in addressing the Covid 
pressures and ensuring the council was not left financially exposed.  He referred 
to ongoing work to address financial pressures and challenges in the usual key 
areas and reassured members that a prudent approach was being taken in 
working towards a balanced budget.   
 
In discussing the report members raised the possibility of exploring whether the 
additional costs of the Weston Town Centre Enhancement Scheme as a result of 
unmapped utilities could be recovered from the utility companies, and to options 
for mitigating the shortfall in income from fees and charges as a direct result of the 
Covid pandemic. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) that the projected revenue and capital budget forecasts as detailed within the 
report be noted; and 
 
(2)  that the amendments to the capital budgets as detailed within Appendix 7 of 
the report be approved. 
 
Reasons for the decision:  
As set out in the report and discussed above.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As set out in the report and discussed above.  
 

EXE 
58 

Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and Revenue Budget Update (Agenda 
Item 13) 
 
Councillor Cartman presented the report, drawing attention to the update on 
resources and on service pressures and priorities as set out in paragraphs 3.1 and 
3.2 of the report.  He referred to the significant work required to bridge the budget 
gap and the limited room for manoeuvre but gave assurances that at all stages 
priority would be given to protecting frontline services.  He referred to ongoing 
uncertainties and the approach being used to close the budget gap, and confirmed 
the council’s commitment to consult and engage on the budget process. 
 
Resolved:   
 
(1) that the updated range of revenue budget projections and risks within the 
Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) as detailed within the report be noted; 
 
(2) that the process, next steps and timescales for finalising the MTFP for the 



6 
 

Sue Efford,  01275 884244 EXE minutes 201021 
 

period 2022 to 2025, and also for setting the revenue budget for the 2022/23 
financial year be noted; and 
 
(3) that the update provided in respect of the Government’s proposals for Health 
and Social Care be noted. 
 

EXE 
59 

North Somerset Safeguarding Adults Board (NSSAB) Annual Report 2020/21 
(Agenda Item 14) 
 
The Director of Adult Social Services introduced the report, referring to the role 
and work of the North Somerset Safeguarding Adults Board (NSSAB).  She 
introduced Tony Oliver, Independent Chair of the Board, who then presented the 
annual report 2020/21.   
 
In presenting the report Tony Oliver referred to the overarching purpose of the 
Board to safeguard adults with care and support needs from abuse and neglect, 
by assuring itself that local safeguarding arrangements were in place as defined 
by the Care Act 2014.  He outlined the core duties of the Board, highlighted the 
developments, achievements, challenges and areas for improvement within this 
critical area of work, and outlined the next steps for the NSSAB in seeking to 
become a more preventative Board.  He drew particular attention to the marked 
increase in the number of cases of self-neglect and urgent action taken to 
evidence and respond to this, and referred to the importance of positive 
partnership working, giving examples of achievements in this area.  He also 
referred to the need for a closer working relationship between the Children’s and 
Adults Safeguarding Boards following changes in legislation, and asked 
councillors to use their influence to bring about closer co-operation between the 
two Boards.  
 
Following his presentation, Tony Oliver then responded to questions from 
members on specific aspects of the work of the Board including the following: work 
to tackle exploitation in all its forms, the important role of key partners such as 
trading standards within this and the role of other agencies such as GWR in sub-
group meetings to assist with specific areas; the dangers posed by social media 
and online gambling sites; the benefits of having a brief summary sheet of 
contacts and guidance around when and how to refer cases of concern; the 
benefits of training for partner organisations and options for sharing some training 
materials with councillors.  He confirmed he was satisfied that adequate local 
safeguarding measures were in place and referred to opportunities for future 
improvement following the recent appointment of a business manager which 
would enable the NSSAB to look at and learn from national reviews by other 
Boards. 
 
Councillor Bell thanked the Director of Adult Social Services and the Independent 
Chair of the Board for a comprehensive and informative report.   
 
Resolved: that the NSSAB Annual Report 2020/21 be received, and the 
developments, achievements, challenges and areas for improvement in this critical 
area of work be noted, together with the future work of the NSSAB. 
 
Reasons for the decision:  



7 
 

Sue Efford,  01275 884244 EXE minutes 201021 
 

As set out in the report and discussed above. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

As set out in the report and discussed above.  

 
EXE 
60 

Draft Calendar of Executive Meetings 2022/23 (Agenda Item 15) 
 
The Executive considered the report of the Assistant Director Legal & Governance 
and Monitoring Officer. 
 
In discussing Executive dates for 2022/23 reference was made to the proposal 
prior to Covid 19 to hold meetings in different locations around the district and at 
different times to encourage wider public participation.  Members welcomed the 
livestreaming of meetings which had improved accessibility and agreed it would be 
difficult in the current circumstances to meet at different locations.  However it was 
proposed that consideration be given to holding some meetings in the evening, 
whilst seeking to avoid clashes with town and parish council meetings where 
possible. 
 
Resolved: that the draft calendar of Executive meetings for the 2022/23 Municipal 
Year be approved, subject to holding some meetings in the evening to encourage 
greater public engagement. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
As set out in the report and discussed above.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As set out in the report and discussed above. 
 

EXE 
61 

Oral reports of Executive Councillors (Agenda Item 16) 
 
Ravenswood School Update 
Councillor Gibbons and Councillor Bridger updated members on the latest position 
at Ravenswood School following recent problems with water ingress at the site, 
reporting that works were on track for completion shortly to enable pupils to return 
after the half-term break. 
 

EXE 
62 

Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any) 
(Agenda Item 17) 
 
None. 
 

 
 

 
 

   
Chairman 

 


